ORDINANCE NO. 2021-

AN ORDINANCE CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON MAY 1, 2021, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THREE (3) CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS, PLACES 1, 3, AND 5, TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, a General Election was held in the City of Montgomery, Texas on May 1, 2021, for the purpose of electing three (3) City Council Members to the City Council, Places 1, 3, and 5; and

WHEREAS, said election was duly and legally held in conformity with the election laws of the State of Texas, and the results of said election have been verified and returned by the proper judges and clerks; and

WHEREAS, it appears that a total of <u>262</u> ballots were cast in such election; now, therefore **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS:**

Section 1. The facts set forth in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby found to be true and correct.

<u>Section 2</u>. The official canvass of the returns of the General Election held on May 1, 2021, reflects that the following named persons received the number of votes set opposite their names in the respective positions to be filled:

CITY COUNCIL, PLACE 1

<u>Candidate</u>	Votes Received
Carol Langley	158
Jenny Stewart	98

CITY COUNCIL, PLACE 3

Candidate	Votes Received
T.J. Wilkerson	154
John Champagne, Jr.	100

CITY COUNCIL, PLACE 5

<u>Candidate</u>	Votes Received
Byron Sanford	135
Thomas Cronin	114

<u>Section 3.</u> The Certified Official Final Results, as prepared by Suzie Harvey, Montgomery County Elections Administrator, of the General Election held on May 1, 2021 is attached as heretofore as Exhibit "A" showing that the following persons were duly elected to their respective positions as follows:

City Council Place 1
Carol Langley

City Council Place 3
T.J. Wilkerson

City Council Place 5Byron Sanford

PASSED AND APPROVED this the <u>11th</u> day of May, 2021.

ATTEST:	Sara Countryman, Mayor
Susan Hensley, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan P. Petrov, City Attorney	